## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3459**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Paul K. Frost

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Auburn the Robert Conroy Memorial Bridge.

PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:DATE ADDED:Paul K. Frost7th Worcester2/19/2021

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3459**

By Mr. Frost of Auburn, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3459) of Paul K. Frost relative to designating a certain bridge in the town of Auburn as the Robert Conroy memorial bridge. Transportation.

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Auburn the Robert Conroy Memorial Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Bridge number A17035 (1QR), the I-290 east-bound bridge over Water
- 2 Street in the Town of Auburn, shall be designated and known as the Robert Conroy Memorial
- 3 Bridge in recognition of Robert Conroy. Conroy served his country during World War II and
- 4 died in a 1945 battle in Italy. He was awarded a Purple Heart for his valor. The Massachusetts
- 5 Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain a suitable marker bearing the designation
- 6 in compliance with the standards of the department.